RAUERDINK Descendants 

Compiled 18 July 2010 by Robert S. Duggan, Jr.

Generation One
1.
Hendrik Wamelink/Rauwerdinkxe "Wamelink/Rauwerdink:Hendrik" #40013, b. 19 Oct 1695 in Winterswijk, NL, (son of Gerrit Wamelinkxe "Wamelink:Gerrit" #10401 and Geertje Geurink/Geurkinkxe "Geurink/Geurkink:Geertje" #10404). Married 22 Jul 1725 in Winterswijk, NL, Aaltje Benninkxe "Bennink:Aaltje" #40014, b. 7 Aug 1696, (daughter of Hendrik Benninkxe "Bennink:Hendrik" #83814 and Berendeken Coonincksxe "Coonincks:Berendeken" #83815) baptized 10 Sep 1702 in Winterswijk, NL.





Children:

 +
2
i.
Willemina Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Willemina" #40160 b. 3 Feb 1734.


 +
3
ii.
Hendrik Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Hendrik" #28211 b. 18 May 1740.

Generation Two
2.
Willemina Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Willemina" #40160, b. 3 Feb 1734.  Married 8 Feb 1758, Jan Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Jan" #40159, b. 25 May 1733, (son of Jan Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Jan" #40157 and Dersken Coenenxe "Coenen:Dersken" #40158).





Children:

 +
4
i.
Jan Willem Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Jan Willem" #40161 b. 2 Jan 1763.


 +
5
ii.
Hendrik Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Hendrik" #72228 b. 24 Feb 1765.

3.
Hendrik Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Hendrik" #28211, b. 18 May 1740 in Winterswijk, NL.  (1) Married 17 Jul 1763, Jenneken Stottlersxe "Stottlers:Jenneken" #40015, b. 21 Feb 1731.  (2) Married 8 Mar 1766 in Winterswijk, NL, Aaltjen Lammersxe "Lammers:Aaltjen" #100332, b. c 1746 in Winterswijk, NL.





Children by Jenneken Stottlers:

  
6
i.
Engbert Hendrik Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Engbert Hendrik" #28212.  Married 13 Sep 1767 in Winterswijk, NL, Willemken Moesebrinkxe "Moesebrink:Willemken" #18368, (daughter of Harmen Moesebrinkxe "Moesebrink:Harmen" #28208 and Jenneken ter Oelewickxe "Oelewick:Jenneken ter" #44464).


 +
7
ii.
Garrit Jan Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garrit Jan" #40016 b. 20 Apr 1764.





Children by Aaltjen Lammers:

 +
8
iii.
Hendrik Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Hendrik" #82672 b. 22 Feb 1767.


 +
9
iv.
Garrit Jan Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garrit Jan" #82606 b. 3 Sep 1769.

Generation Three
4.
Jan Willem Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Jan Willem" #40161, b. 2 Jan 1763.  Married 26 Jun 1785, Enneken Kuenenxe "Kuenen:Enneken" #72239, b. 31 Jul 1763.





Children:

 +
10
i.
Berent Willem Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Berent Willem" #72240 b. Aug 1799.

5.
Hendrik Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Hendrik" #72228, b. 24 Feb 1765 in Brinkheurne, NL.  Married 27 Feb 1790, Geertruid Elisabeth Gossinkxe "Gossink:Geertruid Elisabeth" #72229, b. 24 Jan 1770 in Henxel, NL, (daughter of Joost Thushuizenxe "Thushuizen:Joost" #72230 and Christina Gossinkxe "Gossink:Christina" #72231).





Children:

  
11
i.
Jan Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Jan" #72233, b. 18 Dec 1791 in Brinkheurne, NL.  Married 6 Feb 1825, Geertruid Oonkxe "Oonk:Geertruid" #72235, b. in Brinkheurne, NL, (daughter of Jan Willem Oonkxe "Oonk:Jan Willem" #72236 and Berendina Elferinkxe "Elferink:Berendina" #72237).


 +
12
ii.
Jan Willem Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Jan Willem" #72234 b. 30 Nov 1802.

7.
Garrit Jan Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garrit Jan" #40016, b. 20 Apr 1764.  He married Janna Geertruid te Strakexe "Strake:Janna Geertruid te" #77760.





Children:

 +
13
i.
Jan Willem Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Jan Willem" #77755.

8.
Hendrik Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Hendrik" #82672, b. 22 Feb 1767 in Winterswijk, NL.  Married 29 Mar 1794 in Winterswijk, NL, Willemina te Kulvexe "Kulve:Willemina te" #82668, (daughter of Wessel te Kulvexe "Kulve:Wessel te" #82666 and Geertjen te Kulvexe "Kulve:Geertjen te" #82667) baptized 30 Oct 1768 in Winterswijk, NL.





Children:

 +
14
i.
Hermanus (Manus) Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Hermanus (Manus)" #77747 b. 24 Aug 1794.


  
15
ii.
Jan Hendrik Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Jan Hendrik" #82674, b. 14 Jul 1807 in Winterswijk, NL.  Married 30 Oct 1768 in Winterswijk, NL, Derksken Droppersxe "Droppers:Derksken" #82675, b. 8 Nov 1812 in Winterswijk, NL, (daughter of Garrit Jan Droppersxe "Droppers:Garrit Jan" #82676 and Aaltjen Kruisselbrinkxe "Kruisselbrink:Aaltjen" #82677).

9.
Garrit Jan Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garrit Jan" #82606, b. 3 Sep 1769 in Winterswijk, NL, d. 21 Apr 1822.  Married 1 May 1790 in Winterswijk, NL, Janna Geertruid Strackexe "Stracke:Janna Geertruid" #82601, baptized 18 Dec 1763 in Winterswijk, NL, d. 27 Nov 1826 in Winterswijk, NL.





Children:

 +
16
i.
Jan Derk Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Jan Derk" #101452 b. 10 May 1795.


  
17
ii.
Johanna Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Johanna" #82607, b. 24 Apr 1816 in Winterswijk, NL.

Generation Four
10.
Berent Willem Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Berent Willem" #72240, b. Aug 1799 in Meddo, NL.  Married 29 Jun 1828 in NL, Aleida Maasxe "Maas:Aleida" #72241, b. 2 May 1797.





Children:

  
18
i.
Johanna Gesiena Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Johanna Gesiena" #72242, b. 29 Mar 1829 in Meddo, NL.


  
19
ii.
Jan Hendrik Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Jan Hendrik" #72243, b. 25 Apr 1830 in Meddo, NL, d. 26 Oct 1908 in Sheboygan Co., WI, buried in Gibbsville cem, WI.  He married Janna _____xe "_____:Janna" #106541, b. 7 Dec 1829 in NL, d. 16 Oct 1908 in Sheboygan Co., WI, buried in Gibbsville cem, WI.


  
20
iii.
Jan Willem Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Jan Willem" #72244, b. 7 Sep 1832 in Meddo, NL, d. 23 Aug 1886 in Lima, WI.


  
21
iv.
Engele Berendina Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Engele Berendina" #72245, b. Nov 1834 in Meddo, NL.


  
22
v.
Gerrit Willem Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Gerrit Willem" #72246, b. 13 Oct 1837 in Meddo, NL.


  
23
vi.
Janna Hendrika Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Janna Hendrika" #72247, b. 18 Oct 1839.

12.
Jan Willem Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Jan Willem" #72234, b. 30 Nov 1802 in Brinkheurne, NL.  Married 25 Jun 1826, Janna Oonkxe "Oonk:Janna" #72232, b. 19 Jun 1801 in Dorpboer, NL, (daughter of Jan Hendrik Oonkxe "Oonk:Jan Hendrik" #64118 and Berendina Meerdinkhakenxe "Meerdinkhaken:Berendina" #64112).





Children:

  
24
i.
Garrit Jan Wieberdinkxe "Wieberdink:Garrit Jan" #72238, b. 29 Mar 1827 in Brinkheurne, NL.

13.
Jan Willem Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Jan Willem" #77755, baptized 5 Feb 1801 in Winterswijk, NL.  Married 1 Mar 1835 in Winterswijk, NL, Janna Hendrike Maasxe "Maas:Janna Hendrike" #77756.





Children:

  
25
i.
Gerrit Jan Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Gerrit Jan" #77757, b. 16 Oct 1835 in Winterswijk, NL.


  
26
ii.
Janna Geertruid Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Janna Geertruid" #77758, b. 14 Sep 1837 in Winterswijk, NL.


  
27
iii.
Janna Willemina Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Janna Willemina" #77759, b. 23 Jul 1844 in Winterswijk, NL.

14.
Hermanus (Manus) Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Hermanus (Manus)" #77747, b. 24 Aug 1794 in Winterswijk, NL.  (1) Married 7 Jun 1820 in Winterswijk, NL, Janna Geertruid Damkotxe "Damkot:Janna Geertruid" #77748, b. 1793 in Winterswijk, NL, (daughter of Wander Damkotxe "Damkot:Wander" #77770 and Gerarda Kolenbranderxe "Kolenbrander:Gerarda" #77771) d. bef 1836 in Winterswijk, NL.  (2) Married 17 Dec 1834 in Winterswijk, NL, Hendrika Grada Schoppersxe "Schoppers:Hendrika Grada" #82673.  (3) Married 16 Mar 1836 in Winterswijk, NL, Janna Willemina Cossinkxe "Cossink:Janna Willemina" #77768, b. c 1806, (daughter of Hendrik Jan Cossinkxe "Cossink:Hendrik Jan" #77772 and Berendina Koksxe "Koks:Berendina" #77773). (4) Married 3 Jan 1838 in Winterswijk, NL, Janna Gertrude te Pelexe "Pele:Janna Gertrude te" #77769, b. c 1804, (daughter of Berent te Pelexe "Pele:Berent te" #77774 and Willemina Geeresxe "Geeres:Willemina" #77775).





Children by Janna Geertruid Damkot:

 +
28
i.
Garrit Jan Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garrit Jan" #13944 b. 15 Apr 1828.

16.
Jan Derk Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Jan Derk" #101452, b. 10 May 1795 in Winterswijk, NL.  Married 14 Feb 1825 in Winterswijk, NL, Aaltjen Woordesxe "Woordes:Aaltjen" #101529, b. 1803 in Winterswijk, NL.





Children:

  
29
i.
Gerrit Jan Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Gerrit Jan" #82605, b. 10 Feb 1825 in Winterswijk, NL.

Generation Five
28.
Garrit Jan Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garrit Jan" #13944, b. 15 Apr 1828 in Winterswijk, NL, d. 7 Aug 1892 in WI, USA.  Married 25 Aug 1854 in Winterswijk, NL, Johanna te Kronniexe "Kronnie:Johanna te" #77746.





Children:

 +
30
i.
Garret John Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garret John" #13938 b. 1855.


  
31
ii.
Henry Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Henry" #13940, b. 1857, d. 1948, buried in Hingham Cem., Lima, WI.  He married Hattie _____xe "_____:Hattie" #13941, b. 1866, d. 1924, buried in Hingham Cem., Lima, WI.


 +
32
iii.
William Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:William" #13942 b. 1864.


 +
33
iv.
Anna Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Anna" #107895 b. 10 Sep 1869.

Generation Six
30.
Garret John Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garret John" #13938, b. 1855, d. 1935, buried in Hingham Cem., Lima, WI.  Married 18 May 1880 in Lima, WI, Aleida Elizabeth Heinenxe "Heinen:Aleida Elizabeth" #71290, b. 10 Jun 1860 in Lima, WI, (daughter of Abraham Heinenxe "Heinen:Abraham" #10576 and Johanna Wilhelmina Scholtenxe "Scholten:Johanna Wilhelmina" #10577) d. 27 Nov 1935 in Lima, WI, buried in Hingham Cem., WI.





Children:

 +
34
i.
Garret Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garret" #13939 b. 1 May 1882.


 +
35
ii.
Abraham Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Abraham" #71312 b. 9 Apr 1886.


 +
36
iii.
Harry Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Harry" #14244 b. 22 May 1888.


 +
37
iv.
Anna W. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Anna W." #71313 b. 10 Aug 1891.


 +
38
v.
Lester J. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Lester J." #71314 b. 8 Nov 1900.

32.
William Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:William" #13942, b. 1864, d. 1944, buried in Hingham Cem., Lima, WI.  Married 6 Nov 1890 in Sheboygan Co., WI, Katherina (Kate) Pietenpolxe "Pietenpol:Katherina (Kate)" #13943, b. 6 Nov 1870 in Lima, WI, (daughter of Berend Willem Pietenpolxe "Pietenpol:Berend Willem" #4256 and Janna Hendrika Oonkxe "Oonk:Janna Hendrika" #4257) d. 23 Dec 1938 in Sheboygan, WI, buried in Hingham Cem., Lima, WI.





Children:

  
39
i.
Mary Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Mary" #77743, b. 24 Jan 1892, d. 14 May 1979.


 +
40
ii.
Henrietta Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Henrietta" #71341 b. 23 Jan 1895.


  
41
iii.
Elsie Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Elsie" #77744, b. 15 Feb 1901, d. 2 Feb 1974, buried in Hingham Cem., Lima, WI.


  
42
iv.
Florence Vivian Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Florence Vivian" #77745, b. 8 Nov 1904, d. 26 Jan 1975, buried in Hingham Cem., Lima, WI.

33.
Anna Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Anna" #107895, b. 10 Sep 1869 in Lima, WI, d. Jan 1906 in Adell, WI.  Married 29 Dec 1891 in Cedar Grove, WI, William Ramakerxe "Ramaker:William" #64475, b. 1869 in Oostburg, WI, (son of Johannes Arnoldus (John Arnold) Ramakerxe "Ramaker:Johannes Arnoldus (John Arnold)" #30275 and Gesiena Engelina (Celia) tenDollexe "tenDolle:Gesiena Engelina (Celia)" #22447) d. 1946 in WI.





Children:

  
43
i.
George Ramakerxe "Ramaker:George" #107897, b. 9 Oct 1892 in WI.


  
44
ii.
Cynthia (Cyntie) Ramakerxe "Ramaker:Cynthia (Cyntie)" #107898, b. 13 Oct 1894 in WI.


  
45
iii.
Arthur J. Ramakerxe "Ramaker:Arthur J." #107896, b. 29 Nov 1896 in WI.


  
46
iv.
Jennie Ramakerxe "Ramaker:Jennie" #107899, b. 18 Sep 1899? in Lyndon, WI, d. 26 Apr 1963 in Sheboygan, WI.


  
47
v.
John Ramakerxe "Ramaker:John" #107851, b. ? 1899 in WI.

Generation Seven
34.
Garret Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Garret" #13939, b. 1 May 1882 in Lima, WI, d. 12 Nov 1966 in Sheboygan, WI, buried in Hingham cem, Lima, WI.  Married 6 Mar 1907 in Lima, WI, Jennie Faasxe "Faas:Jennie" #71392, b. 3 Feb 1884 in Oostburg, WI, (daughter of Edward Fassxe "Fass:Edward" #109498 and Berendina Meerdinkxe "Meerdink:Berendina" #109499) d. 17 Jan 1886, buried in Hingham cem, Lima, WI.





Children:

  
48
i.
Audrey Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Audrey" #71393.


 +
49
ii.
Marvin E. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Marvin E." #71394 b. 16 Jan 1914.


 +
50
iii.
Lila Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Lila" #71395 b. 6 Jan 1920.

35.
Abraham Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Abraham" #71312, b. 9 Apr 1886 in Lima, WI, d. 22 Jan 1979 in Sheboygan, WI.  Married 28 Feb 1911 in Lima, WI, Ella Bosxe "Bos:Ella" #71396.





Children:

  
51
i.
Harold John Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Harold John" #71397, b. 26 Sep 1912 in Lima, WI, d. 28 Jul 1987 in Sheboygan, WI.


  
52
ii.
Irving Thomas Rauwerdingxe "Rauwerding:Irving Thomas" #71398, b. 2 Jul 1915 in Lima, WI.


  
53
iii.
Alda Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Alda" #71399, b. 9 Sep 1917 in Lima, WI.


  
54
iv.
Lucille Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Lucille" #71400, b. 30 Nov 1919 in Lima, WI.


  
55
v.
Gladys Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Gladys" #71401, b. 24 Apr 1922 in Lima, WI, d. 10 Sep 1994 in Cedar Grove, WI.


  
56
vi.
Donald Abram Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Donald Abram" #71402, b. 26 May 1925 in Lima, WI, d. 14 Feb 1995 in Sheboygan, WI.


  
57
vii.
John Junior Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:John Junior" #71403, b. 1 Feb 1928 in Lima, WI.

36.
Harry Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Harry" #14244, b. 22 May 1888 in Lima, WI, d. 30 Mar 1969 in Sheboygan, WI.  Married 11 Dec 1912 in Sheboygan Co., WI, Clara Dulmesxe "Dulmes:Clara" #14245, b. 24 Jul 1892 in Sheboygan Co., WI, (daughter of Garret Jan Dulmesxe "Dulmes:Garret Jan" #68595 and Dora H. Eernisseexe "Eernissee:Dora H." #68596).





Children:

  
58
i.
Lillian Dorothy Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Lillian Dorothy" #71404, b. 7 Jan 1918 in Holland, WI.


  
59
ii.
Mildred Harriet Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Mildred Harriet" #71405, b. 20 Mar 1922 in Holland, WI.


 +
60
iii.
Gilbert John Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Gilbert John" #4121 b. 12 Apr 1930.

37.
Anna W. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Anna W." #71313, b. 10 Aug 1891 in Lima, WI, d. 19 Dec 1943 in Plymouth, WI.  Married 7 Feb 1912 in Lima, WI, Charles Henry TenPasxe "TenPas:Charles Henry" #71406, b. 14 Oct 1887 in Lima, WI, (son of Garret John TenPasxe "TenPas:Garret John" #84748 and Hermina (Minnie) Wolfertxe "Wolfert:Hermina (Minnie)" #84749) d. 8 Oct 1979 in Sheboygan, WI.





Children:

 +
61
i.
Gordon TenPasxe "TenPas:Gordon" #71407 b. 16 Sep 1915.


  
62
ii.
Elvira TenPasxe "TenPas:Elvira" #71408, b. 12 Sep 1920 in Lima, WI.


  
63
iii.
infant son TenPasxe "TenPas:infant son" #71409, b. 1927 in Lima, WI, d. 1927 in Lima, WI.

38.
Lester J. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Lester J." #71314, b. 8 Nov 1900 in Lima, WI, d. 19 Jul 1987 in Sheboygan, WI.  Married 27 Nov 1924 in Lima, WI, Hazel J. Heidemanxe "Heideman:Hazel J." #71410, (daughter of Joseph (Joe) Heidemanxe "Heideman:Joseph (Joe)" #84752 and Nettie TenPasxe "TenPas:Nettie" #84753).





Children:

  
64
i.
Marian Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Marian" #71411, b. 24 May 1926 in Lima, WI.


  
65
ii.
Leon J. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Leon J." #71412, b. 7 Aug 1927 in Lima, WI, d. 21 Jun 1972 in Waldo, WI.


 +
66
iii.
Warren J. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Warren J." #70790 b. 10 Aug 1932.


 +
67
iv.
Edith Annette (Edie) Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Edith Annette (Edie)" #71413 b. 26 Dec 1933.


  
68
v.
Roger L. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Roger L." #71414, b. 1 Aug 1942 in Lima, WI.  He married Marilyn Lammersxe "Lammers:Marilyn" #111839, (daughter of Alfred Lammersxe "Lammers:Alfred" #111834 and Jeverna M. Wingertxe "Wingert:Jeverna M." #111841).


  
69
vi.
David A. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:David A." #71415, b. 31 Jul 1945 in Lima, WI.

40.
Henrietta Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Henrietta" #71341, b. 23 Jan 1895, d. 1985, buried in Gibbsville cem, Lima, WI.  Married 24 Nov 1914 in Lima, WI, Edward Heinenxe "Heinen:Edward" #71296, b. 25 Oct 1890 in Holland, WI, (son of Hendrik Jan (John) Heinenxe "Heinen:Hendrik Jan (John)" #12287 and Johanna Berendiena ten Hakenxe "Haken:Johanna Berendiena ten" #12282) d. 6 Jan 1971 in Sheboygan, WI.





Children:

  
70
i.
Viola Harriet Heinenxe "Heinen:Viola Harriet" #71342, b. 22 Dec 1917 in Lima, WI.


  
71
ii.
Dorothy Heinenxe "Heinen:Dorothy" #71343, b. 16 Oct 1919 in Lima, WI.

Generation Eight
49.
Marvin E. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Marvin E." #71394, b. 16 Jan 1914 in Lima, WI, d. 5 Oct 1985 in Sheboygan, WI, buried in Hingham cem, Lima, WI.  He married Pieternella Marie (Nell) Van Stellexe "Van Stelle:Pieternella Marie (Nell)" #109494, b. 23 Jan 1914 in Sheboygan, WI, d. 27 Dec 1995, buried in Hingham cem, Lima, WI.





Children:

 +
72
i.
Edward M. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Edward M." #109485 b. 24 Mar 1949.


 +
73
ii.
Stanley G. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Stanley G." #109489 b. 8 Nov 1950.

50.
Lila Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Lila" #71395, b. 6 Jan 1920 in Lima, WI.  Married 4 Jun 1941, Donald Verheistxe "Verheist:Donald" #109495, b. 8 May 1920, d. 14 Nov 2001.





Children:

  
74
i.
Conrad Verheistxe "Verheist:Conrad" #109496, b. 22 Nov 1943.


  
75
ii.
Kay L. Verheistxe "Verheist:Kay L." #109497, b. 31 May 1950.

60.
Gilbert John Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Gilbert John" #4121, b. 12 Apr 1930 in Oostburg, WI.  Married 28 Feb 1952 in Gibbsville, WI, Joyce Elvira Ludensxe "Ludens:Joyce Elvira" #4117, b. 18 Oct 1932 in Sheboygan Falls, WI, (daughter of Marvin Jacob Ludensxe "Ludens:Marvin Jacob" #4116 and Agnes Elizabeth Debbinkxe "Debbink:Agnes Elizabeth" #4047).





Children:

 +
76
i.
Kathryn Ann (Kathy) Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Kathryn Ann (Kathy)" #4122 b. 23 May 1954.


 +
77
ii.
Kenneth Jay Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Kenneth Jay" #4123 b. 20 Aug 1957.


 +
78
iii.
Ann Marie Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Ann Marie" #4124 b. 25 May 1965.

61.
Gordon TenPasxe "TenPas:Gordon" #71407, b. 16 Sep 1915 in Lima, WI, d. 29 Jan 1998 in Sheboygan Falls, WI.





Children:

  
79
i.
Neil TenPasxe "TenPas:Neil" #100330, b. 17 Jul 1942.  He married Susan _____xe "_____:Susan" #100331, b. 16 Dec 1943.

66.
Warren J. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Warren J." #70790, b. 10 Aug 1932 in Lima, WI.  He married Kathryn (Kathy) Kappersxe "Kappers:Kathryn (Kathy)" #70726, b. 8 Nov 1935, (daughter of Benjamin L. Kappersxe "Kappers:Benjamin L." #70722 and Florence J. Bloemersxe "Bloemers:Florence J." #70639).





Children:

  
80
i.
Darrell Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Darrell" #70791, b. 9 Aug 1957.


  
81
ii.
Steven Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Steven" #70792, b. 16 Sep 1958.


  
82
iii.
Randy Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Randy" #70793, b. 7 Aug 1960.

67.
Edith Annette (Edie) Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Edith Annette (Edie)" #71413, b. 26 Dec 1933 in Lima, WI, d. 25 Dec 2000 in Sheboygan, WI.  She married ___ Van Wykxe "Van Wyk:___" #112266.





Children:

  
83
i.
Thomas J. VanWykxe "VanWyk:Thomas J." #111632.

Generation Nine
72.
Edward M. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Edward M." #109485, b. 24 Mar 1949 in Sheboygan, WI.  Married 19 Dec 1970 in Hingham, WI, Beth M. Vanderhoofxe "Vanderhoof:Beth M." #109486, b. 4 May 1950.





Children:

  
84
i.
Janel Marie Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Janel Marie" #109487, b. 7 Mar 1977 in Beaver Dam, WI.


  
85
ii.
Alison Kay Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Alison Kay" #109488, b. 21 Sep 1979 in Beaver Dam, WI.

73.
Stanley G. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Stanley G." #109489, b. 8 Nov 1950 in Sheboygan, WI.  Married 26 Jan 1973 in Sheboygan, WI, Judith Sharonxe "Sharon:Judith" #109490.





Children:

  
86
i.
Joshua N. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Joshua N." #109491, b. 25 Mar 1975.


  
87
ii.
Daniel J. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Daniel J." #109492, b. 16 Dec 1980.


  
88
iii.
Michael J. Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Michael J." #109493, b. 10 Oct 1984.

76.
Kathryn Ann (Kathy) Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Kathryn Ann (Kathy)" #4122, b. 23 May 1954 in Sheboygan, WI.  She married Fred Voskuilxe "Voskuil:Fred" #13912, b. 17 Sep 1951.





Children:

  
89
i.
Kelly Voskuilxe "Voskuil:Kelly" #13913.

77.
Kenneth Jay Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Kenneth Jay" #4123, b. 20 Aug 1957 in Sheboygan, WI.  Married 20 Mar 1982 in Crystal Lake, IL, Barbara Ann Meierxe "Meier:Barbara Ann" #4242, b. 27 Dec 1957 in Evansville, IL, (daughter of Edwin Meierxe "Meier:Edwin" #41528 and Annette Gehrkexe "Gehrke:Annette" #41529) d. 5 Nov 1996 in Oostburg, WI, buried 10 Nov 1996.





Children:

  
90
i.
Erin Lynn Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Erin Lynn" #41524, b. c 1984, d. as infant.


  
91
ii.
Jill Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Jill" #41523, b. c 1986.


  
92
iii.
Julie Amanda Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Julie Amanda" #4243, b. 27 Dec 1988.


  
93
iv.
Jacob Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Jacob" #41525, b. Feb 1993.

78.
Ann Marie Rauwerdinkxe "Rauwerdink:Ann Marie" #4124, b. 25 May 1965.  She married Rick Villaxe "Villa:Rick" #41531, b. 1 Nov 1964.





Children:

  
94
i.
Megan Villaxe "Villa:Megan" #41532.


  
95
ii.
Macy Villaxe "Villa:Macy" #41533.



NAME INDEX
_____

Hattie, 3

Janna, 2

Susan, 6

B
Bennink

Aaltje, 1

Hendrik, 1

Bloemers

Florence J., 6

Bos

Ella, 4

C
Coenen

Dersken, 1

Coonincks

Berendeken, 1

Cossink

Hendrik Jan, 3

Janna Willemina, 3

D
Damkot

Janna Geertruid, 3

Wander, 3

Debbink

Agnes Elizabeth, 6

Droppers

Derksken, 2

Garrit Jan, 2

Dulmes

Clara, 5

Garret Jan, 5

E
Eernissee

Dora H., 5

Elferink

Berendina, 1

F
Faas

Jennie, 4

Fass

Edward, 4

G
Geeres

Willemina, 3

Gehrke

Annette, 7

Geurink/Geurkink

Geertje, 1

Gossink

Christina, 1

Geertruid Elisabeth, 1

H
Haken

Johanna Berendiena ten, 5

Heideman

Hazel J., 5

Joseph (Joe), 5

Heinen

Abraham, 3

Aleida Elizabeth, 3

Dorothy, 5

Edward, 5

Hendrik Jan (John), 5

Viola Harriet, 5

K
Kappers

Benjamin L., 6

Kathryn (Kathy), 6

Koks

Berendina, 3

Kolenbrander

Gerarda, 3

Kronnie

Johanna te, 3

Kruisselbrink

Aaltjen, 2

Kuenen

Enneken, 1

Kulve

Geertjen te, 2

Wessel te, 2

Willemina te, 2

L
Lammers

Aaltjen, 1

Alfred, 5

Marilyn, 5

Ludens

Joyce Elvira, 6

Marvin Jacob, 6

M
Maas

Aleida, 2

Janna Hendrike, 3

Meerdink

Berendina, 4

Meerdinkhaken

Berendina, 2

Meier

Barbara Ann, 7

Edwin, 7

Moesebrink

Harmen, 1

Willemken, 1

O
Oelewick

Jenneken ter, 1

Oonk

Geertruid, 1

Jan Hendrik, 2

Jan Willem, 1

Janna, 2

Janna Hendrika, 4

P
Pele

Berent te, 3

Janna Gertrude te, 3

Pietenpol

Berend Willem, 4

Katherina (Kate), 4

R
Ramaker

Arthur J., 4

Cynthia (Cyntie), 4

George, 4

Jennie, 4

Johannes Arnoldus (John Arnold), 4

John, 4

William, 4

Rauwerding

Irving Thomas, 4

Rauwerdink

Abraham, 4

Alda, 4

Alison Kay, 7

Ann Marie, 6, 7

Anna, 3, 4

Anna W., 4, 5

Audrey, 4

Daniel J., 7

Darrell, 6

David A., 5

Donald Abram, 5

Edith Annette (Edie), 5, 6

Edward M., 6

Elsie, 4

Engbert Hendrik, 1

Erin Lynn, 7

Florence Vivian, 4

Garret, 3, 4

Garret John, 3

Garrit Jan, 1, 2, 3

Gerrit Jan, 3

Gilbert John, 5, 6

Gladys, 5

Harold John, 4

Harry, 4, 5

Hendrik, 1, 2

Henrietta, 4, 5

Henry, 3

Hermanus (Manus), 2, 3

Jacob, 7

Jan Derk, 2, 3

Jan Hendrik, 2

Jan Willem, 2, 3

Janel Marie, 6

Janna Geertruid, 3

Janna Willemina, 3

Jill, 7

Johanna, 2

John Junior, 5

Joshua N., 7

Julie Amanda, 7

Kathryn Ann (Kathy), 6, 7

Kenneth Jay, 6, 7

Leon J., 5

Lester J., 4, 5

Lila, 4, 6

Lillian Dorothy, 5

Lucille, 5

Marian, 5

Marvin E., 4, 6

Mary, 4

Michael J., 7

Mildred Harriet, 5

Randy, 6

Roger L., 5

Stanley G., 6, 7

Steven, 6

Warren J., 5, 6

Willemina, 1

William, 3, 4

S
Scholten

Johanna Wilhelmina, 3

Schoppers

Hendrika Grada, 3

Sharon

Judith, 7

Stottlers

Jenneken, 1

Stracke

Janna Geertruid, 2

Strake

Janna Geertruid te, 2

T
tenDolle

Gesiena Engelina (Celia), 4

TenPas

Charles Henry, 5

Elvira, 5

Garret John, 5

Gordon, 5, 6

infant son, 5

Neil, 6

Nettie, 5

Thushuizen

Joost, 1

V
Van Stelle

Pieternella Marie (Nell), 6

Van Wyk

___, 6

Vanderhoof

Beth M., 6

VanWyk

Thomas J., 6

Verheist

Conrad, 6

Donald, 6

Kay L., 6

Villa

Macy, 7

Megan, 7

Rick, 7

Voskuil

Fred, 7

Kelly, 7

W
Wamelink

Gerrit, 1

Wamelink/Rauwerdink

Hendrik, 1

Wieberdink

Berent Willem, 1, 2

Engele Berendina, 2

Garrit Jan, 2

Gerrit Willem, 2

Hendrik, 1

Jan, 1

Jan Hendrik, 2

Jan Willem, 1, 2

Janna Hendrika, 2

Johanna Gesiena, 2

Wingert

Jeverna M., 5

Wolfert

Hermina (Minnie), 5

Woordes

Aaltjen, 3






